

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR REGULAR BAIL - AFTER CHARGESHEET) NO. 8412 of 2026**

=====

HARDEEPSINH RAJENDRASINH JADEJA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR V A ZALA(11441) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR ROHAN RAVAL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR****Date : 23/07/2026****ORDER**

1. **Rule.** Learned APP waive service of notice of rule on behalf of respondent-State.

2. This application is filed under Section 483(2) of the BNSS for extension of time to comply with the Condition No. [8.0] (c) of the regular bail order dated 30.06.2026 imposed by this Court in Criminal Misc. Application No. 8412/2026. Said condition reads as under :-

"[8.0](c) :- surrender passport if any to the trial Court within a week;

3. Learned advocate appearing for the applicant, has urged that the as per the direction issued by this Court, the applicant approached the concerned Court for submission of his passport but he was informed that the case has been committed to the learned Sessions Court and therefore, original case file is transferred and untraceable. Thereafter, he approached twice to the concerned Sessions Court to surrender his passport, but refused to accept the passport by saying that time to surrender passport has expired. Therefore, present application is filed.

4. Considering the above facts, this application is **allowed**. Time to surrender passport is hereby extended for a period of 7 days (seven days) from today. The applicant is directed to submit his passport before the concerned Sessions Court within a period of 7 days from today, but not later than 30.07.2026. Rule is made absolute to the above extent. Direct service is permitted. It is clarified that if the applicant fails to submit his passport within prescribed time limit, his bail shall stand cancelled automatically without reference of the Court.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)

SUCHIT